

SC 127 / 2024

CNR WBJP01-00- 1804 -2024

Order no 07 dt 19.07.2024

Sole accused Dolo Roy is produced from J/C.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. advocate for the accused are present.

Received medical report of the accused from the Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri.

On perusal of the report I find that the accused is psychologically stable oriented with presence of insight.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard Ld. P.P in charge and Ld. Defence counsel.

Ld. Defence counsel submitted that at the time of incident the accused was not mentally and psychologically stable and his treatment was going on which is reflected also in the written complaint lodged by his son. He further submitted that the accused is a senior citizen and he will appear on each and every date during trial and will co operate the court proceedings if he is enlarged on bail.

On the other hand Ld. P.P in charge raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Considering the submission made by the Ld. counsels of the parties and also considering the nature and gravity of the offence I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage without examining the material witnesses.

Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

The case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the materials available in the case diary as well as in the record I found sufficient incriminating materials to proceed against the accused u/s 302 of the IPC .

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused u/s 302 IPC .

Substance of acquisition u/s 302 of the *I.P.C has been read over and explained* to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

Charge is framed in separate sheet and kept with the record.

Fix 21.8.2024_ for production and evidence of C.S.W.1 .

Fix 23.8.2024_ for production and evidence of C.S.W.2 .

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.

Additional Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.

D/C By me

ADJ 4th , Jalpaiguri.

In charge