

**SC 127 / 2024**

**CNR WBJP01-00- 1804 -2024**

**Order no 11 dt 04.10. 2024**

Sole accused person is produced from J/C.

It is submitted by the Ld. P.P in charge that alamat of this case is still lying in the office of RFSL, Jalpaiguri for examination and report.

Witness (C.S W -1) is present.

Ld. P.P in charge and Ld. Defence counsel are also present.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition.

It is submitted by the Ld. Defence Counsel that the accused is a Senior citizen and at the time of the incident he was suffering from mental disorder. He further submitted that the accused is languishing in jail since 26.02.2024 and the complainant of the instant case who is the son of the accused and deceased has no objection against prayer for bail.

Ld. P.P in charge raised strong objection against the prayer for bail and submits that material witnesses of this case has not yet been examined.

It reveals from the record that on 03.06.2024 a report was called for from the Superintendent , Central Correctional Home regarding mental and physical condition of the accused and report was forwarded to this court in compliance of that order wherein it was mentioned that the accused was mentally and physically stable.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and also considering the fact that material witnesses are yet to be examined, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 11.11.2024 for production and evidence of CSW 1.

Seized alamat be produced on the next date positively.

D/C By me

**ADJ 4th , Jalpaiguri.**